Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Kawartha I	Kawartha Downs			Fraserville			
Date	Saturday, 8	Sep 2018			Post Time	19:00		
Weather	Race 1 - 1	Race 1 - 10: Cloudy (Temp: 14 deg. C)						
Track Condition		Race 1 - 1: Fast (Variant 1 secs) Race 2 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)						
Number of Rad	es 10	Qualifying Races	3 BF		Total Entries 64/65			
Mutual Handle \$33,592								
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investig Visit	ator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update		

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Frenette, Ben	

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ...

Office:

- Review with Robert McMillan from 1 September race 9 concerning his urging in the stretch (AGCO rules 22.23.03 (a, b & c) and 22.23.04 (c); Mr. McMillan is now fully aware of the urging limitations and the penalty for violation of any of the urging rules, no penalty.
- Review with Clayton Graham from 1 September race 1 concerning his urging in the stretch (AGCO rules 22.23.01(a & b) and 22.23.03 (a, b & c); Mr. Graham is now fully aware of the urging limitations and the penalty for violation of any of the urging rules, no penalty.
- Review with Jason Woodward from 25 August race 10 concerning his urging in the stretch (AGCO rules 22.23.01 (a, b & c), 22.23.02 (b) and 22.23.03 (a & b);
 Mr. Woodward is now fully aware of the urging limitations concerning horses not in contention and the penalty for violation of any of the urging rules, no penalty.

Races:

- Clarke Steacy excused from four drives.
- Patrick Rouleau excused from one drive.
- 1. Driver of #3 JO BIG, James Gillespie, adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01 (k) (failure to set or maintain a pace comparable to class) by going a slow second quarter in (29³ 102² 132² 202⁴) and assessed a \$100 monetary

penalty (SB 50912). Clear.

- 2. REBEL CHILD #1 finished with broken equipment (knee boot). Clear.
- 3. Clear.
- 4. Clear.
- 5. Clear.
- 6. Clear.
- 7. Breathalyzer retest. #2 HIGH BID (Isaac Waxman) broke before the start, did not suffer broken equipment, did receive a fair start; #2 pulled up after the start and fell entering the paddock (AGCO veterinarian Dr. K. Goldie reported no significant injuries) qualifies for breaks and performance (trainer notified). Vet check of #4 HOWMAC GYPSY after the race by the AGCO veterinarian who reported the horse to be asymptomatic. Clear.
- 8. Driver of #5 ROCKET GAL, Nick Boyd, will attend the Judge's office for a review of his urging in the stretch relative to AGCO rules 22.23.01 (b) (excessive) and 22.23.03 (a, b & c) (above head, beyond 90o relative to the track and outside the confines of the bike). Clear.
- Driver of #2 EVIL CAM EVIL, Nick Boyd, will attend the Judge's office for a review related to AGCO rule 22.05.01 (k) (failure to set or maintain a pace comparable to class) by going a slow second quarter in (29 100⁴ 130 158⁴). Clear.
- 10. Clear.

Claims: None.